—

Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Vanguard plc

Company number

02724392

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number
3142 of 2006

(fult name of court)

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s}

I/We (a)

Filippa Connor

B & C Associates
Trafalgar House
Grenville Place
Mill Hill

London NW7 38A

*Delete as
applicable

Jeffrey Mark Brenner
B & C Associates
Trafalgar House
Grenville Place

Mill Hill

London NW7 38A

attach a copy of my proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 28 June 2006

Signed

Dated

-
=

Joint / Admirfistrator(s)

,2.“6'0 Q-, OC_

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

Az3 *AFSPUGEL 363
COMPANIES HOUSE 01/07/2006

Jeffrey Mark Brenner
B & C Associates
Trafalgar House
Grenville Place

Ml Hill

London NW7 3SA

020 8906 7730

DX Number BX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




B&C Associates

Our ref FC/PW/4367/6 Licensed Insolvency Practitioners
Your ref: Trafalgar House
Grenville Place
Date: 28 June 2006 Mill Hill
London NW7 35A
Tel: 020 8906 7730
Fax: 020 8906 7731
www.bcassociates.uk.com

TO ALL CREDITORS

PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL
Dear Sir(s)
VANGUARD PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

I refer to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the above company on 5 May 2006. 1
enclose herewith the following documentation:

1. Statement of Joint Administrators Proposals pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986.

2. Proof of Debt Form

3. A Creditors Guide to Administrator’s Fees

1 do not intend to convene an initial creditors meeting but I would draw creditors’ attention to
Section 10 of the statement of the Joint Administrator’s proposals.

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Vanguard PLC

Q o
-

FILIPPA CONNOR
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Enc.

Partners: Filippa Connor MIPA MABRP  Jeffrey Brenner MIPA MABRP
Licensed by the Inselvency Practitioners Association

Partners acting as administrators or administrative receivers do so as agents of the company without personal liability




STATEMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

VANGUARD PLC
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

28 JUNE 2006

B & C Associates
Trafalgar House
Grenville Place
Mill Hill
London
NW7 3SA

Tel: 020 8906 7730
Fax: 020 8906 7731
Ref: FC/PW/4367/6



Vanguard PL.C (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrator’s Proposals

10.

11.

VANGUARD PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

Introduction
Events leading up to the Administration

Statutory Information

My Appointment as Joint Administrator

Statement of Affairs

Management of the Company’s affairs since the Joint Administrators appointment.
Receipts & Payments Account

Other matters

Estimated outcome for creditors

Conclusion and Joint Administrator’s Statement of Proposals

EC Regulation No 1346/2000




Vanguard PLC (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrator’s Proposals

1. INTRODUCTION

This 1s my report as Joint Administrator to the creditors of Vanguard PLC (‘the Company’)
and it incorporates my proposals. This report contains the information requlred by Rule 2.33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as follows:-

(a)
(b)
(c)

(d)
(c)

()
(2
(h)

®
)

(k)

M
(m)

()

(0)

The proceedings are in the High Court of Justice no 3142 of 2006;
The details of the Company are attached with the statutory information at (3);

My appointment as Joint Administrator was made on 5 May 2006 on the
application of the debenture holder Gemcorp Aureole;

Statutory information is attached at (3) below;

The circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Joint Administrators are
described in (2) below;

An estimated statement of affairs s attached to this report;
No order limiting disclosure of the statement of affairs has been made;

The names and addresses of the creditors are appended to the estimated statement
of affairs;

An estimated statement of affairs is attached to this report;

It is proposed that the Joint Administrators remuneration be fixed as set out in (10)
below;

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the value of the reserved fund for
unsecured creditors is £69,204 and the value of the company’s net property is
£376,902. Therefore 1 do not intend to make any application to Court under the
provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986;

How the purposes of the Administration will be achieved are set out below;

A meeting of creditors has not been convened for the reasons set out in (10)
below;

The management of the Company’s affairs since the date of the Joint
Administrators appointment is described in (7) below. The way in which the
Administrator intends to continue to manage and finance the Company’s affairs
are described below;

The application of EC Regulation No 1346/2000 is set out in (11) below;

2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated on 19 June 1992 and was originally set up by John Alan
Sutherland and Richard John Whitley. The Company originally traded under the style
Vinylmill Limited changing to Vanguard Communications PLC on 10 March 1993 and then
to its present style on 6 April 2001.

Since 2000 the Company has traded from leasehold premises situated at Vanguard
Technology Park, Ffordd Derwen, Rhyl, Clwyd LL18 2LS. The premises comprised 30,000

3




Vanguard PLC (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrator’s Proposals

square feet built on a 3.5 acre site. The premises were occupied under the terms of a 20 year
lease at an annual rent of £100,000 plus VAT, Rent has been paid up to 31 July 2006.

The principal activities of the Company were as wholesale distributors, retailers and repairs
of mobile telephones and installation of telematic equipment. The Company composed of
three main divisions:

Mobile Solutions

These were delivered through several routes to market, Corporate/SME Sales, Dealer/Retail
and Consumer4. The Customer Support Team was engaged by Vodafone Connect for 12
months to handle their Technical Support Help Desk overflow.

Service Repair

The service centre dealt with individual end-user handset repair, medium volume batch repair
work for dealers/distributors and high volume refurbishment/repackaging services to network
operators.

Installation Solutions

The installation arm of the business installed and repaired vehicle based mobile telephone car
kits and various other communications and telematics devices.

In October 2002, Vanguard Holdings Limited acquired the Company. At this time the only
directors were Paul Crossman and John Alan Sutherland. Shortly after the acquisition Paul
Crossman resigned following which Paolo Fidanza and Andrew Fuller were appointed
directors. On 20 October 2003 Jack Bedesha was appointed on the board of directors.

During the next two years of trading, the Company invested a considerable amount in
sponsorship and hospitality which, it became apparent, did not generate the expected benefit
for the Company.

In 2003, the Company inadvertently became involved in a series of trade which resulted in
loss to HM Customs & Excise by way of fraud and as a result, HM Customs & Excise
withheld some £5m of reclaimed VAT. Eventually, it was shown that the Company had no
involvement in the fraud and some £3m was returned but this had a serious effect on the
Company’s cash flow and reputation.

In Mid 2004, the Company’s bankers Barclays Bank PLC withdrew its £1.5m overdraft
facility and demanded that the Company repay all its indebtedness. In order to comply with
the request of Barclays Bank PLC, a short term loan of £700,000 was provided to the
Company by Mr Alan Davey. The request was made by Mr David Chopra who was acting at
the time as a consultant to the Company. On 22 June 2004, at the request of Mr Davey, the
sum of £800,000 was paid to London Metropolitan PLC which represented the return of the
original loan of £700,000 plus the sum of £100,000 being a short term loan to Mr Davey. Mr
Davey then returned the sum of £100,000. As a result of Barclays Bank PLC demand, the
Company traded for a short pertod without a bank account. At this time a number of directors
resigned and were replaced.

The Company then started to reduce costs by some £2m per month and sales started to
increase. However, sales for the Christmas period 2004 were unexpectedly poor. The
Company was experiencing increased competition and it therefore attempted to increase
sales. The Company did start to see an improvement but as a result of previous problems
encountered, the Company continued to experience cash flow difficulties.




Vanguard PLC (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrator’s Proposals

On 12 April 2006, the Company received a letter from Solicitors acting for Mr Davey
demanding the repayment of £800,000. On 19 April 2006, the Company wrote to the
Solicitors acting for Mr Davey informing them that all sums had been repaid.

Despite the Company’s letter, on 24 April 2006, Mr Alan Davey who was claiming the sum
of £800,000 plus interest of £128,504 presented a petition for the Compulsory winding-up of
the Company. On 5 May 2006, Gemcorp Aureole being the floating charge holder of the
Company after discussions with the Company’s directors took the necessary steps to place
the Company into Administration and appointed Jeffrey Brenner and myself as Joint
Administrators. Prior to our appointment, negotiations took place with a third party with a
view to the business being sold. Following my appointment, these negotiations continued
together with other interested parties. On 18 May 2006, an agreement for the sale of the
business and certain assets for £80,000 were completed.

3 STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Number - 02724392
Date of Incorporation 19 June 1992
Registered Office Trafalgar House, Grenville Place, Mill Hill, London NW7

3SA (Formerly Vanguard Technology Park, Ffordd
Derwen, Rhyl, Clwyd LL18 2LS)

Trading Address Vanguard Technology Park, Ffordd Derwen, Rhyl, Clwyd
LL18 2L.S.
Directors Steven Ikin (from 4/05/06 to date)

Michael McFarlane (from 5/12/05 to date)

Ian Heritage (from 25/03/04 to 4/05/06)

Jack Bedesha (from 20/10/03 to 11/12/03)

Kelvin Corry (from 8/02/00 to 30/09/02)

Paul Crossman (from 26/03/02 to 31/12/02)

Paolo Fidanza (from 7/02/03 to 25/03/04)

Andrew Fuller (from 20/02/03 to 23/02/04)

Anis Ghuman (from 27/01/05 to 22/08/05)

Howard Williamm Hughes (from 1/07/00 to 30/07/02)
Paul Maddocks (from 10/03/94 to 18/07/00)

John Alan Sutherland (from 7/08/92to 25/03/04)
Margaret Elize Sutherland (from 1/03/95t0 22/02/99)
Mohammad Idrees Tahir (from 19/08/05 to 13/12/05)
Richard John Whitley (from 7/08/92 to 1/03/95)
Nicholas Wiley (from 1/07/04 to 27/01/05)




Vanguard PLC (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrator’s Proposals

Neville Leslie Wilson (from 23/12/96 to 17/04/98)
Ian Wright (from 22/02/99 to 21/01/00)

Company Secretary Michael McFarlane ( from 5/12/05 to date)

Authorised Share Capital 64,998 ordinary shares of £1 each,
1 ordinary “a” shares of £1 each
1 ordinary “b” shares of £1 each

Issued Share Capital John Alan Sutherland, 55,564 ordinary shares of £1 each
John Alan Sutherland, 1 ordinary “a” share.

Registered Charges Gemcorp Aureole has a debenture which was created on 3
March 2006 and registered on 7 March 2006.

4 MY APPOINTMENT AS ADMINISTRATOR

As previously detailed, I together with Jeffrey Brenner was appointed Joint Administrator of
the Company on 5 May 2006 following the filing of my notice at the High Court of Justice.

The purpose of the Administration is to rescue the Company as a going concern or if that is
not possible to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors than would be likely if the
Company were to be wound up or if that is not possible then the realisation of property in
order to make a distribution to the preferential and secured creditors.

In this instance it is anticipated that there will be the realisation of property in order to
discharge the preferential creditors in full and make a distribution to the secured creditor. In
this instance it is not expected that there will be a distribution to the unsecured creditors other
than by virtue of the prescribed part.

5 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The estimated statement of affairs has been compiled from information provided by the
directors, a summary of which is attached to this report and I would comment as follows:

ASSETS:

I instructed Messrs James Owen & Co, an independent firm of valuers and agents to value the
assets of the Company.

Goodwill:
The goodwill of the Company which has a book value of nil was valued at £1,000.

Stock:

The stock which as at 5 May 2006 had a book value of £ 121,487 was valued on a break up
basis at £5,000. I would mention that the majority of the stock was obsolete.

6




Vanguard PLC (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrator’s Proposals

Book Debts:

As at the date of my appointment there were 145 debtors totalling £1,198,678. Provisions
have been made for known bad and doubtful debts totalling £848,948 leaving an estimated to
realise value of £349,730.

Sundry Debtor:

The sum of £2,350,000 represents monies injected into various linked enterprises. On present
information, the estimated to realise value is uncertain.

Cromwells Madhouse PLC - In Liquidation:

The sum of £715,427 represents sums loaned to Cromwells Madhouse PLC which is now in
liquidation and on present information, the estimated to realise value is uncertain.

Network Debtors:

The network debtors comprise commissions due to the Company which are subject to
potential claw back. The network debtors have a book value of £202,567 and have an
estimated realisable value as uncertain.

Cash at Bank:

The sum of £3,672 represents funds held in the Company’s bank account as at the date of my
appointment.

Other Debtors:

The sum of £24,000 represents the sum of £14,000 due from THH and Calypso in the sum of
£10,000 and a general provision of 50% has been made.

Director’s Loan Account:

The sum of £5,800 represents a short term loan made available to one of the former director’s
which remains outstanding.

Office Furniture & Equipment:

The office furniture and equipment which had a book value of £49,200 was valued by agents
at £4,500.

Fixtures & Fittings:
The fixtures & fittings which had a book value of £5,898 were valued by agents at £1,000.

LIABILITIES:
Preferential Creditors:
Employees Arrears/Holiday Pay:

There are 64 employees with claims for arrears of wages and holiday pay of which the sum of
£45,880 is deemed as preferential. These will be paid in full in due course.



Vanguard PLC (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrator’s Proposals

Floating charge creditor:

Gemcorp Aureole has a debenture which was created on 3 March 2006 and registered on 7
March 2006. Gemcorp Aureole is currently owed the sum of £ 251,562.

Unsecured Creditors:
Trade & Expense creditors

The statement of affairs includes a list of the trade and expense creditors which [ trust is self
explanatory.

Employces

There are 64 employees with claims for payment in lieu of notice and those who have been
employed by the Company for over two years have claims for redundancy. The sum
outstanding to the employees as unsecured totals £203,030. This figure also includes claims
for arrears of wages over the maximum preferential figure of £800 per employee.

Other Creditors:

The sum of £3,209,245 represents monies due to various third parties involved in HM
Customs & Excise losses. These creditors appear to have disappeared.

KJC Mobile Phones Limited ~ In Liquidation

The sum of £1,672,217 is due to KJC Mobile Phones Limited now in liquidation.
HM Revenue & Customs ~ Tax

The sum of £2,034,732 represents outstanding PAYE/NIC due since 2004.

Opus Asia

The sum of £5,976,000 represents various monies injected into the Company since 2002.
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT

The sum of £721,100 represents outstanding Vat due from 2004 to date.

I.oan — Apollo Hotel

The sum of £43,769 represents a loan made to the Company by the Apollo Hotel.
Telecom Group

The sum of £973,262 represents monies injected in to the Company.

Contingent Creditor:

The sum of £928,504 represents the sum claimed by the petitioning creditor which is disputed
in full by the Company.

6 MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY’S AFFAIRS SINCE THE
ADMINISTRATOR’S APPOINTMENT

Following my appointment, 64 members of staff were made redundant. Negotiations
continued for the sale of the business and certain assets. A number of parties expressed an
interest but only one party was able to provide evidence that they had the necessary funds to
complete the purchase. On 18 May 2006 the business and certain assets were sold to



Vanguard PLC (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrator’s Proposals

Brhylcom PLC in the sum of £80,000. Following completion, the sum of £40,000 settled part
of the liability to the floating charge creditor.

Once the sale proceeds have been collected together with all outstanding book debts, my
administration will be concluded and the company will either be dissolved or placed into
creditors’ voluntary liquidation.

7 RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Please find attached a summary of my receipts and payments to date which I will comment
upon as follows:

RECEIPTS:
Tangible Assets

The tangible assets which were professionally valued and comprise all office furniture and
equipment realised the sum of £52,500.

Goodwill

The goodwill which was professionally valued at £1,000 was included in the sales agreement
and realised £2,497.

Domain Names
The domain names were included in the sales agreement and realised £1

Stock

The stock which was professionally valued at £5,000 and was included in the sales agreement
realised £25,000.

Records

The records which comprise the client database were included in the sales agreement and
realised £1.

Book debts

From the estimated to realise figure of £349,730, the sum of £209,988 has been realised to
date.

Intellectual Property Rights

The Intellectual Property Rights were included in the sales agreement and realised £1.
Cash at Bank

The balance held in the Company’s bank account of £3,669 was realised.

Cash held on appointment

The sum of £8,812.50 represents monies received in respect of the initial costs of
appointment.




Vanguard PL.C (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrator’s Proposals

PAYMENTS:

The payments are self explanatory but I would inform you that the heading “Direct Labour”
of £3,769.11 relates to employees retained to assist in the Administration.

8 OTHER MATTERS

I am obliged, under the provisions of Rule 2.33 to advise creditors of the basis upon which
the Joint Administrators are to be remunerated. I propose that the Joint Administrators fees be
fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration and reimbursement of all costs and
expenses including SIP9 Category 2 disbursements and, for the avoidance of doubt, our legal
costs. Remuneration is to be drawn on account at the discretion of the Joint Administrators.

Please see the attached creditors’ guide to administrator’s fees, which explains the basis for
fixing the administrator’s remuneration together with a schedule showing an analysis of the
exact time spent to date in dealing with this matter by the Joint Administrator and her staff.

There are no other matters of which I feel that creditors should be made aware.

9 ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

As detailed above, the estimated realisations are higher than those figures given in the
statement of affairs exhibited to this report. It is anticipated that the proceeds of the sale of
the business and assets will be sufficient to meet the costs of the administration and to
provide sufficient funds to discharge the preferential creditors and floating charge creditor in
full. Funds will only become available to the unsecured creditors by way of the prescribed
part as defined in accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. I am unable at
present to give an indication as to the quantum of the anticipated dividend.

10 CONCLUSION AND ADMINISTRATOR’S STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

It is clear that after the costs of the Administration are taken into account, the Company has
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors other than
by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986. Therefore, I do not intend to
convene an initial meeting of creditors. However, I will summon an initial creditors’ meeting
if requested to do so by creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the
total debts of the Company. The request must be made on form 2.21B within 12 days of the
date of this report. Security must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the
meeting. Please contact this office should you require a copy of form 2.21B.

10



Vanguard PLC (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrator’s Proposals

11 E C REGULATION NO. 1346/2000

It ts considered that the above EC regulatton applies and that these proceedings are main
proceedings as defined within Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the company was
incorporated in England and conducted its business within the United Kingdom.

FILIPPA CONNOR / o
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR ( e
28 JUNE 2006 S

11




Insolvency Act 1986

Vanguard plc

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 5 May 2006

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Goodwill NIL 1,000.00
Stock 121,487.00 5,000.00
Book Debts 1,421,813.00 349,730.00
Sundry Debtor 2,350,000.00 Uncertain
Cromwells Madhouse PLC - In Liquidation 715,427.00 Uncertain
Network Debtors 202,567.00 Uncertain
Cash at Bank 3,672.00 3,672.00
Cther Debtors 24,000.00 12,000.00
Director's Loan account 5,800.00 Uncertain
Office furniture & equipment 49,200.00 4,500.00
Fixtures & fittings 5,898.00 1,000.00
376,902.00
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 45,880.00
45,880.00
331,022.00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 69,204.40
261,817.60
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE
Floating Charge Creditor 251,662.00
251,562.00
10,255.60
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 69,204.40
79,460.00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 935,931.00
Employees 203,030.00
Other Creditors 3,209,245.00
KJC Mobile Phones Ltd - In Liquidation 1,672,217.00
H M Revenue & Customs - Tax 2,034,732.00
Opus Asia 5,876,000.00
H M Revenue & Customs - VAT 721,100.00
Loan - Apollo Hotel 43,769.00
Telecom Group 973,262.00
Contingent Creditor (£928,504) NiL
15,769,286.00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) (15,689,826.00)
Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down) NIL
{15,689,826.00)
Issued and calied up capital
NIL
TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) (15,689,826.00)

Page 1 of 1

30 June 2006 12:18




0009
000
00'G+8'452
00'698'C
00'$52'¢
00'e9e
0095
00'L0b L
00'ELS
00'5Z1
00°962' |
0002
0048
oogsL't
00'GLE
00'582'
00'269'92
00'804
00" 61'61
00'Zse't
00ee
00’52
00Z/9'Y
0O LLE
£0'Z08'e
00262
00'v9Z
00'692'el
00'0EL'S)
00'000'Z
00'0Le's
00'SPE'L
0ot L
00211
00202
00'E5E'S
000LL
00°tL08'Z

00'Z UOISIap

ajeq aimeufig

ANZ 813 Aaung "uolBuissayn ‘peoy peayiayies Yied ssauisng [ameg ‘0La un
ND. #3 uopuoT "puojBuiys 'peoy Aing 'weg ay)

g PEAD DAMIBA 193N YoInyD g ‘diysisunied sLUOW {IIL

Ld¥ 6ELD U ‘UBlSaYIOS ‘anuaay ABIUSY 61 'UIMIPIBIY YIL

XNS 6QH UHYWIOH ‘WEYYRIN ‘19948 UOIRIS 612 ¥ 9)NG '9SNoH Aemiiey

M6 SZW "1S1SayduRW "UIImSal ‘D)elsT [BILSNPY| WESUINOW ‘GE WuN

diE 01 ‘utasq yinog 'uojubiey ‘suspies AEWSS0Y g7

D9¢ £850 ‘Allydiaed ‘peoy wep ed ssauisng Kydises ‘Bulpung euepug 0/
LHZ Ly uojBuiesy ‘Aspmoy 18aig Heyps ‘ealy Juaswhoidwiz Jeum 'Ll - g uun
1HZ 1y uolBuieps “A31MOH 19908 HERUAA 6 TIUN 'S0 SJUNODDY

909 8177 'sysyburqua ‘'yuesAQ 'peoy (lepsieps 'WoID BYL 2

HOE 6N (@853 'A2qqy Weweps 'SuB Aaay ‘Alasiny BI0Ia4

SHY ZZd1 AIOPON 'SSIQ 'PECY SFOUIA 'Z NN

Yay ¥ZQM IYSRIOISH ‘piofepn ‘pECY PlaLlIEH 62

rOL 01AN “Uopuon ‘sue uspsesp 29z

842 A4 'asyseoue ‘joodyoein ‘Kepn AIYm Hueld NS ‘SSNOH DY

096 +21 'loodioan ‘syadg “Yied Buipel) ydwny] ‘anusay 210wojoq |

4¥6 ZLXO 'uoxQ ‘abejleps ‘PEOY SBYSUMOQG 'SSNOH UILSIN

Y11 8117 ‘AU ‘peoy ucibuiap o

OVE LYQA WS 'plojle( 'PEOY SUOISU| ‘SSNOH SH[emulo)

VOVNYD ‘OURUQ "OIDIOL 1S9/ 193AS PUM OF "e28|d BICIS

137 SNS ‘uopumg ‘183 puj peaj JaAlY ‘21eb JaAlY ‘9 Iun

2JIYSEJUET "uBBIAA JESN WEIQY 'BUET MBYSISNDIE ‘SHIOA UooUN
DS INN ‘uoydweypoN ‘zad 19sa

BJIUSI2)S3I9T 'UHOMIBINT ‘880|7) BIUIGOY B

V6 918 'weybuiwig

O GOHO 2UysayD ‘Uod aiswsli|T 'peoy ABp 1IBUS ‘apiseyen

dHEg LIN3 'SUSH 'UOPSBPPOH 198Ng plopng g i

aos z13 ‘mobse|o 'pecy salkg §SE ‘Sl OlpMS

80T 24D ‘Hipse) 'elowal . ‘peoy INWSIPAD o8

ZHS ENQ 'io)eouoq 'Med) Jaisesucd HIBp SUSABSH 'aajua’) sjuawied
340 ZLYAM 'SPISASIBN 'SMOJIIA-DT-UOWEN ‘0 X089 Od

NMO £84 'Uamueq ‘gyl xod Od

Hre 0F7 'soue 'ybnoosing ‘peoy AsiBue 153 pu| unoo As|Bue 4 pun
LNt LHD ‘Sisey( 'sjeisy jeuisnpuu| puejesg

aiysyBlquaq ‘Iiuy ‘peoy uogybug | ‘enuan ssaulsng xady

IN3SSIOULONAUNOLIYSER
Aaneq v Jn

Ory Y7L paliwi suslieaiuniiwiog osdied
3lA0D N

P¥1 8lgowuony

yquiey uolidwos

S|saUasyaoUeYl ] 2I10AU] 1D
siaindwos | 3

WO 3jes)Ipa1D)

[euoHIDEAL YUIT AD

Jreday 89tBg YU AD

|OAU0D) 1S3 SHBWHIBYD

P17 SUCHN|OS Jedya)

SuoneeIsu| [eIswWwes) pue jed
SjfedaiN e

3|l Ajoog

woasfa) anig

(apisAasiaw) Buibeyoed pue saxoyg
woddng pjald xoqg

pajwI sanunoag wbug

PuUERoIS jo yueg

BOUBULS tuaLdinh] puejoag 1o yueg
S[BAJG) JBUPET usplog

P17 $2jU0NID3|T aulpuoy

P17 wuswabeuep sjsep s fajaxerg
20|A13G JUBYOIBA SARDIRY

pi1g ma1puy

[9I0H ojjody

(zuaty) paywi anes) opny
SUCIIBIUNLILIOY GSY
SUQNBIIUNLILICY $S320Y

$891/BS ANDAS g PUNOSOINY
JgysewoIn g1y

pallwi] SUCRE|BISY) L ¥

9id $IUJ8(3 piy

P @0y

el g sueH 3y

1991081 1SL

20a2
00Q0
noas
H02D
4032
0030
[ela]
1022
%022
6000
8003
£093
9002
#0220
£000
HQ82
208D
4080
2080
v0a0
80499
$080
080
€080
20990
1080
0082
aovd
J0vD
a0v0
80Y0
£0¥D
S0vD
¥0¥D
£0vD
L0V
00V
0010

| abeyd

S9JBI00SSY D % g

900¢/90/0¢€




00'reT'L
00624
00°Lbl
0OBLL'E
0011
00'€25'9
00'st
00004122
000
00'L1E
00'295°152
00'648'S
00'06%'8
0066}
00'562'gL
00°440'2S
00'525
00929
00'599'ZL
00265
00'8bLLL
00202
00°256'¢)
00's22
008
00'BES'P
00°9€Z'EL
008zl
002
00'2Z68
00'6¥1'e
00'598'44
00'95Z'c
00'04
00'062'2
00'€Z2'ce
00°0r0'L
00l

00°Z UOISIaA

aleq ainjeubis

X8 919 weybuiwsg ‘peoy AsjbeH ps ‘| £66 X08 Od "suoiesadg Jawoisng
Z04 L2717 'O sAUA "geBuel ‘ppiogpeg ‘Seolo HI

auysyBiquaq AUy ‘PeOY WeISID L

GA} 5971 'ABiseIUy ‘PRIUADIOH ‘PuRA YorSE AMaN

Wyt ZLHE "1os810Q '9jo0d 'SIIH Jep|Y 9l “Jed SiIH Japiy

9qL rWY x9ss3 'abpugy 'SealL i 04

vt #2717 '10odiaa oo sussnD ‘ajEIcKIRII SUCHRISAD ADLBAIOSU|

DX0 9NM UBDIAN ‘ysipuelg "aueT] As|peig 'sleisa [elsnput |IeH A9jpBig ‘0Z1 IUn
INO 91VM "SIYsay 'pIojsInuy ‘PECY ABIGEL YSINPUIAA

Oxzege alodebuig ‘xa|dwo [eUISNpU] JeWALD S0-G0 # ‘PEOY UOSIBYAIRY Y509
easUBMS "9ANG pIoQ [ST 00ld puZ

FLL Ldd 'uoisald ‘19aas 961099 jeals ()W 2ng 'g Iun

DL ZHS Jeapn 2 SukL ‘puBlapung ‘sjepueads] sy & weluabeuep upala)
MLE §38 weybujuug 'uojseqabp3 'susples) awnNogisap Z|

THO 27 loodiaat '|ea4s Jelen 61 'esnoy Ainig

AHS 8277 'AemuoD ‘e UAMIOD Yied SSBUISNY S.PYIOI 'PEOY UBMS

aH} #2Zd) MIOHON ‘papet | ‘Aempei

OH. 29y Buipesy 'anusay HNOJYUON 8¢

HH1 SLT1 "2Jiysubiquaq ‘upny eens pAmelo £

HF L 6N3 ‘xes53 ‘ABqqy Weulep 'peoy Javooig 011

VdO ZeH3 ‘ueiyio 1se3 ‘Lppubuo ‘peoy sed (95se|S 62

vl 8t77 ‘anysublquag 'JAuy ‘peod usiBulem 92

46 ALM 'UopucT ‘Nepd ‘Alipeaold sLL

4¥Z G1HE 195100 31004 “WXM-HEXH-gX 1 1sodaald ‘pi1 Aeges [ensia MNIWD
93¢ 159 'mobse|9 'pleuopie) “ed ssawisng [euople?) ‘asnoy adoin

NLO 6VH xasa|ppiy ‘ASiquispy ‘Aepp 15114 'SiEisT [BLISTPY) Wnipels ASIQUIapa
Qg€ €41 '2ulysdoiys 'puojis L | Hed PIoyEIS ‘SSnoH uoeiqIeD il

9dO 0LAM 'WOIdWEREYIBAOM ‘PEOY UBROA 'Sle1sT BuipeIL lBmND '1Z - 02 Jun
LHZ L "uoiBuliepn *ASIMOH 18anS HEUM 6 NN

LHZ VA ‘uciBullen ‘ASIMOH 18818 HBypA ‘6 1N

SAL SAQ ‘9BpUGINGIS PEOY SUOT IS "8SNOH BShpaly 0o Uiy

sjong ‘aquuoyain YBIH ‘Aepn uled SISWIOH 001-0S

[oodiann ‘1eang REAA ‘sBuip(ing eipu)

N9g LMD '2AUsayD "amal) ‘PEOY UOISEM 'JOMOL |[SMPPNES)

dag 8177 24usybuigag 1Ayy ‘peOY uoLNy) ‘9sNoH 9SSy ‘Saoio Aunos
dX0 TYM ‘uoiBulieps Hued uoweuurn

aquiodisa UBIH '0ooe o9 Qd

P (N) adueul sioMaA DESH
saybny welan

Siopdljeg 00 7 sauyduiny
pajwi predjecy peauAjoH
safdeH piEmpy

gjeq siitow suowAig ybny
H'oo'S|EISUIESpURH

LYA - SWOISHY) $ snuanay W 4
PAWEY ¥N A3jes 3 sul4 SIseusD
POHLIT UOS ¢ JayEwy, 2Bi0en
sjoainy dicowag

PY7 SUONOLWOL YSTUPIOS

P17 sydaauod ejeq ewwes

P SHIB0S pRUSAMG

nypig |lewing

INOLIY % SYIHUD

$581dx3g Xud puels

P17 s8suUSr g Zuni

BZUEDIJ O[0By

Assuonelg ' Bunuud sueuy
Old Wossla ] ueadoing

P17 Buiieniel [BQoiD INqfex3
auoydaia yeyswwo?) anbiuonos3z
.Alllpeddld anuag aapnoexy
eyaing

payw 2doing

P17 S31:085300Y SJIGOI 3M1T

PR (spueipity) s201issonos|g
papwn ag3

ayelodion yur ssaidx3
uswynS Yur ssaidxg

PN Bunaxepy amnsia joainq
PIT 193N8pRlg % uung

v1a

P suopniog eipxeq

00 auysybiguag

Is¥eq

PI1 109128 Bleq

Z abey

S9)BI00SSY D R g

900¢/9C/0¢



00kl
o0'esl'z
00'989
00’96
00'¥29
00'6B8'ST
0082
00'£29's
00°0%L
00°LLL
00'651L
0o0'eze
00°204'2
00°159
00028'C
00°492's
00°04%
00'S6L'L
0osLLL
00'$2Zy
00'BL
00'vELT
00'6r8'C
00°212'2L9')
ooele'e
00°002
00'6EL'L
00'980°'}
00'861
0028
oo'esy' s
00'628
0092t
00'vEY
00084
00'01L8
00162
00'Z84'vE0'2

00°Z UOISIap

sleQ aimeubis

aes 2zdH "axysweybupiong ‘s|Aspuely S101S ied sssuisng ajbuey |
W1Z 0L HA "DIIUSISISI0I0AN 'BI0USID 'SSausig / DalAay 'proy uojdway #L-1 |
MSZ L1 dH $39ng "8qWI0AM YBIH 'pRGY JAUBUDIN 16 SSNOH SWRISAS ¥ Jun
THE ZAM 'SIIUSPIOJSH 'PIONEM ‘AR [00dSIAN0 ‘ISNOH DNsslely

NV86 6111 ‘aaysybuigeq ‘uAelsald 1eang ubiH ves

AZ 81WS 'uysuaypRLIED ‘pIojuBLLWY 1834S UbBiH 0Z

Z31 LS “Asung ‘uonng ‘984S YBIH 85-95 0014 PIE

Q96 899 'saue 'su|0] ‘aue] Buudg vg

3AE ZLNL 'We) Mo0IquelD ‘9ot A 2

ON8 §LNQ ‘sdioyuinog ‘lsap peoy Alad 64

D18 9137 *2UysucidLBYHON ‘UOIIIBPIRY 198NS LB ‘UNOD JAADID £2

O §1S 'syeIs ‘SpsecmaN e ssauisng Jnod ybiH

S99 8NN 'SiUEULON 'YBnoiogbulidpn ‘uines uued yied ‘9sofg Aqseq

mofise|) ‘aoela] unesity 2|

ONP 27 (00diaalT ‘UNOD UOJUA ‘3SNOH SUCISPEIS “SIUB)INSLu0D Aladald [BrRIswog
OHL LHD =1say) 198015 51868104 ‘unog) Joudasols) |1-g

Adl ¥1S ‘BiuspIogels Wall uQ 330IS ‘Peoy PO UCHIUS 'sulljoH uojuly

8N4 241 "auysdolyg ‘picyia L ‘poopn ucibuiuuog ‘unog sued seeq

ZHP 82711 'QAMTD 'Aeg uAM0D ‘BaS U SOUY ‘PROY oupnpue

4v5 643 'Aaung ‘Uophou?) ‘peCY SqWQISIPRY Z

¥NZ 81171 ‘auysybiquaq ‘veippnuy ‘1eens ybiH ayL

HvP PEAD NIMIBM 19315 Y2INYD Z ‘diysiaulied SO [ilL L,

Ld¥ 611D 'JUSY ‘3UOISSY(04 ‘UOIIBYD 'aNuBAY Aajysy 6|

Ydg £458 'joisug ‘yhomdousia ‘aauq Wesd £Z

NS9 LZHY ‘awnequin 3ty 'ssou) patbe aauy) ‘ajejsy |ewsnpul s6puUgs|oop ‘9sNoi Jopuoy
DVE £ZNL 'PIOjusY ‘yuousBuy ‘sue poops €

Sve 2171 'esbleqy ‘peoy sebivag ig

THE §L0S ‘uoidweyinog *Asjys ‘peoy A3lyg z6Z

AXZ €S PUBHIPUNS 'WiieS [BH ‘BSOID NUBGUIOYL LZ ‘BUOUd 3|10 W/L

$16 SN '‘Siyspiojlia 'Jsuieq '1991g UOXO ‘8SNoH S|

DSZ Z¥d weybuung ‘ueg 1299 'PROY PIOR|PUUG |9

Tk 2137 129890127 ‘YUoMSNNT ‘850D 3B ¢L

NNF F4M BIUSHICA 1S3AA “Playades Joowabueio ‘Aepn 94T amnys ‘saiowedis ay |
LHZ 19 vojBulsiep 'AsiMoH Jeais Heum ‘eauy Juawkoldwid LeUsA 'L L-g Siun
Y8 8608 'MUSHIOA ISIA ‘PIOYPRIG 'ABIdIUG S0 SIUNOIOY

PajWN welpiny

P¥7 g9 sisewsN

PaILIIN SUONN|OS SWNWID®IA
PajWI snoyaJeAn BUIA JNsalen
UOHONIISUOD HaWIES) Y [PBYDIN
P NOA b S3IIQON

P17 (i) S9A3 wixew
SUOREDIUNWIWOY B2

WIHW

PiT $92IAJBS UONEIIUNLILIOYD DIGOW
P AajieABIqON

00 Ieday sucyd 2)IqoW

oSN

0osIN

Aespury Auo | oy

SlauMed g UsM() uosep

PaIW DA

SWWGH jampnesysonsibo

PI 3N 0oRsk

abajiog ollupuen]

WHMOMIBIING SIXS7

P Buninuasy xoquana

SIURUM [EI0IBWIWOD 951 SpAa]
uorepinbIT UL - pawuI sauoud sIGoN O
yaalpjald/elhe) ueliey

19UIYS uDIS[ENAdUBYNSUOD S )
P17 Jopuoy

suone|ejsy yuoustury

[910H Jouep [BLULIN

P11 soustio (wbeN + auyeny
SUOIEDILUNWILLIOY A

HOIMUS 4 UBYeROP

P17 sa01AeS Jenjial) Jejul
[iEIsuLED]

SUCHEDILNLLILIOS) [3jW]
sonews|a] -len-u|

leysul yui AR ey

XeJ - SWoIsny g anusady W H

LOND
OOND

¢ abegy

S9JBID0SSY D 9 g

900¢/90/0%



00°19L
00°25L°LL
0048
00°v0L
00'8LL")
00'9L0'L
00'68Y L
00'¥80'C
00 ¥
000l
00'EBS
00082
00084 )
0028
00°998'vL
00289
00'SPE'SY
00002
00¥IE'ZL
00'861°L
00'805'2
00'06¢'L
0021818
R4
00'568'8
00'12g'LL
00't5L'L
oo'ese’'l
00'Ctl
00'¥20'2
00°'S¥Z'60Z'E
00'000'9/6'G
DO'LLE
00'L55°0L
008l
00988’y
00°0LL
00°805

0Q'C UoISIap

aleq aimeulis

4N8 LINN 'siueypon ‘Ajusaseq Sed sSeuIsng SpPUeiesH 'WnoD uodwe 2
DUNEWYH ‘9Z 95 ¢} X0g 0d 'anua) sheq uedoing

72 91X0 “Anqueg “/ x09 Od

Vd 528 ‘Weybuiwig ‘INH WogioH '#ShoH 999

8177 ‘salep YuoN 'AuY ‘Aeg puiuny Yed asudisiul pAsw i

IONVYS Heudosuyn 15 ABIRD 00856 'IIV Wad g 8Ny ¢

SU6 LLNN 'SIUBYHON '£qi00 ‘66 X089 Od

XX6 18 'Uol|og ‘Yuomue ] 'PECY [IY3UOIS ‘BIUSD 2DIABS FAUBUIS

avz 81717 ‘anysubiquaq ‘JAYY ‘PeOY YSIBN £11

dNS | LdN ‘Hodman 'edsyy ‘sjeis3 jeujsnpu Jajstuiuod

pRIUaIsSay ) "aue YUOUE)S 'SSNOH BluueulIg

DDL SWS 'AauIng ‘uojjeys.eD ‘peoy Uisiull 9

¥4l 8840 'ppudAucg ‘abeflia ydinyy ‘ougyy Spineq IS 'IIH MOPERIA 6
gNE 0SIN 'sAen piojles ‘shent) sy ‘anus) ppop [ekbig ool4 wz

4z 437 '18)sa0ia ‘uoisAS ‘eso|D uosdwig J

MXZ EN3 'PIRYUT "anUaAY JUID3(T | ‘Wed BAOUY| ‘DI uopuoT

NIOMON ‘UuAT sBupy ‘Aepp uablag 'asnoH Ao¥OIOW

Hodyoolg ‘ejebiny SIPPI Lt-cb '9SNOH YlulAg

PIRIYBUS ‘PBOY POOMIIPPIN L1

VL 99HD "21YsayD ‘uonng SpiT ‘PeoY PIRUIH 21

8LMS 'uopuo ‘ZEpEE X08 Od

AdE 2N 1SISBUOURI 123115 ASISO JameT 'a1enbg ouigaeg Lo

WXS 9HD ‘SIUSIUN Oty Juld ‘8ie1s [BLISNPU] YEd Bjise)) 'asnoH ssawnd
IdZ ZLvE 21USHIAL "SRISUILLIBAA 'UIeSH AB|SI00) '9SNOH OUt[BABD i $83IAIDS WODBS) 0f9
1dZ ZTIVE 'SIIM ISISUlLLIBAR ‘YiesH A3|SI0D '8SN0OH oulijeae)

HAS 1289 195I19W0S YUOoN 'UopaAl|D 'suspies aauden 6¢

DAs 6ND (0583 'MOlBH ‘2P 08 Od

HH} 0£T17 ‘PROUUAMS 'OUPNPUE|T '1SaAA 19918 Japing 'asnoH siydeibosday
FHZ OFOS 'uoldweyinog JOSPUIAA ‘peoY Jospulps ‘abueis) poomui]

ONZB9E FHOJVYONIS ¥8/dWoD freusnpu| 0BWAID 60-60 'PROY UOSISYdIB Y$09

DAb 170 weung Aunod ‘uojBuipeq ‘Aepn prybur 'peoy asnoyuag ‘asnoyH [eqojn
uojbuipeq 'ng1 xog Od ‘Buoissaacd Jawied abuelg

weyBuiweng ‘uoisy 'aue A0y |yl

INO 1187 'suRT Med meys|iy ‘a:uad ssauisng uoifuiy '098MH XO8 Od IUNoaay BiueD
NV6 #1587 'spaa7 '£9Z X0g Od

P11 uonnquisiq Bueqayg
HaWD (adoing} saiuonos3 dieys
ualag

J|d Wooag

P sionpold ooweg

wabeg

Y7 sjusucdwo) gy

3]d dnoid) ey jedoy

P anuag Aiajeg g A1 1Ay
NIY PoosA sllauau -sBumaT a3y
P S32BS SWWeD 48y

Pi7 SUSAIISPUIAK OINY 2By
uewIY Aleg

P17 dnougy efiupenp

P11 1oBlU0) AenD

lloysed udig

pi molBung

Pi1 ejeq pue 204 Jauald
53219 JusWabeuew puejod
3U0Z3UOYH

SUCREIIUNWILLIOY 1duwsold

Py suonEsuNWWo Jsjjadord
s1adoo?) ssnoyalemaid
J00JAl0d

s]|ig suoyd ONd

P11 S321A8S WOIBIBL ONd
Iejnjjen ewseld

pi1 samog feuld

sJaidon aneIsoloyd

B9 P nH A d
SNOLEA SINPRID 20

BISY $ndQ

pajiunn s9d abueig

(A0 sliig auoyd) sbueig

PIT WO reuoiewsa liy ug
AT Gin) 20

1aMOdN

Jeopay ‘pecy uolEls v

¥4 1197 18B3 YHON

ol

SOJRIoSSY D R g

9004/90/0€



00°ZE6S
00°LLL
00Z62's
0098’
00'pEL
o0’ ZoP
oy Ly
00 ¥
00'€8.'e
pozzr'e
00'290'SS
00412
00'8/2'02
00058
00'292'¢L6
00'bEY'L
0086
00’ Ly
0028
0062
00'852
00°.¢
00'v¥0'2
00°80%
00'882'v
00°048
000LY
00'sET
00'8EE'L
00282
00681}
0005
00'¢8
00051
00°2ZsY
00'88y
00°ZSt
00°088°L

00'E UCISIaA

8jeq aimeubis

416 zzZ 11 '@/@b13qy 'uAMO | ‘BnLBAY JRAOPUBAA §

XS4 2277 '319615qy 'wesuad UOW A 199 g8

AYE 8177 "2auysybuigaq "JAUY 'SA0ID BIOWEIAS §

406 Lz$1 'spaan Aepoy ‘anuaay yinbsy ‘sBuiping pisysienng ¢

NG 22711 ‘aysybuigaq ‘eiebiaqy ‘uAmo oope SA vy

aad LE BIsayouep “Hed ssauisng chE.:mU ‘88N0OH #SQD

30z SHD ‘auysiulld "YoApueS Hied JaauBul '@so|d sium

AQZ £1QQ 'pIojpelg ‘MeysSUSNIG 'PEOY PIOJpRIE ‘IRH PAONED

anysyBiquag KUy ‘Peoy usiew 211

NYB £LAG 2HUSINSIVIOM ‘WISADS UG HOINGLS 'YHON PEOY [HUMOTT 95

dre 04D 'UopAoryy 'ABpA ASING Z JUNoooy enuon

349 637 181880181 .>Emn:m J_..mn_ [elSnpU| SUBLIEAA _wmo_o ._mn_m_u_wn_ _om:o_.._ DINJUSA
ASO 2017 'uoinT 'asnoy ugug

INZ 1S "augsuewwbuiyong ‘mojep ‘PROY PIOXO BL

ST2 81711 'PAMID "Auy ‘uamiag ppiojd ed ABojouyoa ) penebuep

aas 0LOA “oA ‘ucibusiseH

970 297 X9s31ppi _:o§ED 1SapN ‘Bue] HLIOMSPUOLLIEH _mmuo_ 3] 'BsSNOH uoneny

9 GNS 'UOPUIMG ‘IIIH IIWPUIAA '¥80'199Q 180d '94USD HHd

NHO 4177 anysybiquaq 'udesy 1g ‘peoy ubiquaq Jaddn ‘asenbg ysyj
309 8477 "auysyblquag ‘yuesiq ‘peoy uaplRi ‘Birio Al

406 61717 "2iysybiquaq ‘uAjeisald '‘snuany BUOIIA ‘'SUORED 00 OfD
HY6 280N ‘XasPpI ‘UoIAeIQ JS9p Jugosa] AuRainy 06

HQ9 ZAMN 'UOPUOT 'peay JSYINK ‘BSNOH WNUUSIA *Li JUN

ME6 011V '3JuspIojiaH ‘PlSIEH Yed $$auIsSNg plRwEH

Za1 81711 Ay ‘peoy poop 'iuRD SUMOMSEA "BZZ IIUN

4dS ¥10S 'UoIdWEYINOS "AgAn BILUEYLG ‘WNIPE)S JUBPIACI SPUSIY
ars 5139 "HIPIED ‘llapA SHEL 'eusSnput uA A uRlD ‘g N

431 210 s 'Angisjues ‘uojsald ‘pecy a0l

0OL 1o.18 'ubewy YBens wiaqea gl

L1 v13d ‘squied ‘Yoagsim 'BA0Id SIPPIA ‘SSNOYWIES PUSSUMO ]
SHZ 9ZNL U3 'PIGJUSY ‘|eBHSWEY ‘90BUS ] pleIed g

OYS LOH JAUSHIOA ISSM PIOIPRIE ‘UL JEIA 0409

M3t 8177 aaysyblauaq ‘AuY ‘a1usD 8SoH SIUM FE

8HE SXH DUIUSHI0A 1SOA) 'PUBiT Wied SSauisng SPIaymoT 'as0]D) uolebineN
335 £10 188310 ‘YINOWAIAA 'SPUBIPIY ‘PrROY ABMUDIID) G|

X99 9FHD ‘[BIIAA ‘UCIRIOW 'aAU() sse|Bnag gg

T ————

G abey

ug||y uayde)g

US|y Hep

usfly UBug

UHOMSUIY YIel

SiLepy BroURd

PaILII S818Z

IO A9e 1A

39ujaQ IIND 2 3ll4 BUYSHIOA ISIM
SUON[OS 2O SISAAIM
P11 (spueipiw) prenbuep
pr aUojEpoA

PIT SWiO SSAUISNG Aumuap
SO0 ([BYxXNeA

pajlIN oduaIn

dnoig) wods|at

MHOA 40 Ausianun ayL
pajwi suApalat

yiwg Aoy

abipoisas) |

sopsiBoT Aend 2o

Py salddng Buiping spifosuloy L
wea] usaigy ayl

uapmoq g 1 HEneD Q L
DALY ABUNDIEI |

BIIGON -1

pajwI AYY Ul siels

anio Ilesiooy uoldweyinog
P11 SPO04 uezol Jaddeug
PSIWIT SUOS 3 HoleAleS
UCISIA, '8 pUNOS Jeig

adieys piaeg

sasudiaug WAAS

wea) sayddng

1auBNSue) nggng
suendo sieresdadg
lsjeps sBuuds (9buyry' d's
waisAg punog

Uiy oaeys

90V3
S0v3
P03
£0v3

S9)eIN0ssY D% g

9002/90/0¢



00'v8a'zy
00'889°S
00°2ZT'YL
00°292'¢lL
00'08F' L
00'e6Y'e
oO'rss'y
00'095
o0'vee'y
00PLY'Z
00099'z
00'v66'y
00'eCO'e
00'052'2
00'88s’ L)
00°009'1
00°260'y
00s1E's
00112'2
00'5L9'Y
oo'Lel's
0098t
00'9ED'E
Q0 bAL'L
00'00L'L
00°009
006644
00'669'L
00'¥or
00'stE'ZL
0 LOL'LL
0088204
00°002'2
00'0ze
00°I6F'L
00'8v0'L
Q0El¥'L
00°262'L

00°Z UOISIBA

a5eq ainjeubig

rle 619 'weybuung 'uoiseqabpy 'sUspIED BUINOAISAAA ZL
916 111 ‘anysybuigag 'uAesald 'PECY BUOIIA be

NdP 8177 ‘aaysubiquaq ‘|Auy ‘Peoy piaid 1S8M o1

XS 9¢7 'loodiaar] ‘udlAnH 'sa0ig) uBMOY 9]

dyS 811 ‘enysybuigaq ‘usippnyy 'anuasy Buipiey iz

Zae 6171 ‘swsbuigaq 'ulesald ‘sAUQ 1B1SAUI0H €

MY} 2671 'Prauimo i0Bueg 'pifisj ppioy4 g

£z 81717 Ky ‘Peoy yuomsieyd Lz

¥¥Z 0811 "oupnpuUE( 1eaNg UGBy €

ars 6177 "asysybuigeq ‘vAEIsalg 'suspieD JomoL AmuAA sA g
311 8E71 'aiusybuigaq 1Kyy 1eeng Ausy plemp3 £

AAS HD 'uIUSIUIL lIBmAIOH "BLOW A UAL 'aBenoD (laan Bulysia
THE 8L ‘24usubuigaq "AUY ‘peoyd uoibig |2

938 6177 '2aysybuigaq ‘uhieisard ‘8 ALQ $61059 1§ 9

3AVZ g7 “shusyBUIgaq 1AUY 'PeOY USIBIN ¥6

9ds 8171 ‘2aysybuigag 'uRppnyy 'aIpusH |03H 0z

N3¢ 8117 ‘=Aysubiquaq 1Ay ‘Peoy poomydesg g

X€9 9PHD 'leuay ‘uolsIow ‘salg selfinog o8

9AE 9417 ‘anysubiqueg ‘Ubiquag ‘uoieg ulig g¢

AdZ 6177 'anysybiquaq ‘uliejseld ‘ahusay uopaaQ Jg

89k 8177 'anysybuigaq ‘IAUY ‘9801 wad o1

dar 9111 ‘adusybuigeq ‘wejpog ‘sebenod pprynauod |

ANt 8171 ‘auysybuigaq 1AUY "Hiem ueugquen g

HVO ££77 'Amuog ‘seydapiejuel 'jes) oied 0g

BdZ 8177 "anysubuwig 1AYy "BANQ usmiag gl

gHE 91717 "autysybuigaq “yBiquaq ‘anuaay pAMID 0L

MUB FMN UBBIA ‘DISILISYNER U] UCIYSY ‘Sn0ID LBIBUISD LT
L0z 8t ‘aaysybuigaq AUy 1938 ulwes) zi

YHY 8177 'BIysYBUIGD 'ty 'SNUAAY JOUSASOIS) 12

VYS9 $ET1 ‘Amuc) Imewiuseuad 1YAABAMG 'UB(T A SPEN B
SA8 6277 'Amuoy ‘Aeg uAmoD Jeyon uold ¢

drg 127 ‘apiskasiap 'puBauN ‘SNLBAY SMRUNEIN 1S £

HNBG TN "2uuspiojpag 'woin 'smig obpugiod vy

N8t 8177 anusybulgad Auy ‘peoy uoibulllsp et

ay. 6171 ‘uusybuigaq 'uhie)sald ‘eauq Alpiensg po

ASP 82717 'Amuc) ‘Aeg UAMOID ‘€98 U0 SOUN 'peoy AT Z
ZLLg 8L17 @ulysybuigag ‘ueppAmmapog ‘ppnmpeq udig ||
ANZ 8171 "sausubuigaq MUY ‘enuany gjoin 2

NYpIS |lewuns
SWeIA Hagoy
13UE UopIOD)
Jayod uljog

Nald SIBUDIN
aNsnod epur
uamQ plaeq

SIQON WeLlIy aleleN
lle6nogow auer uoieys
Aspol pulesoy
SUIOW pJeydy
Ao wisbuy

S3UOF NS

SONEl Uilay
UOSHOR[ UIASY
saUor sawer dj|iyd
pdezZ| UaLeq

unj| UIASIg

saybnyg swan
YBUUBH UIASY
sAaayduny uiaen
NoopAeH uepy
Ara\eH aulolien
NajweH epueury
UIDIE) UIASY

sbes eooagay
uapg aueys

paJp|3 suef Usine
Sprempg untew
SlIT Ilemxely
SpJEMp J0A|
anybouaq yesag
Uewdeysy ned
yBnopios sukepa
feddeysn uhieq
MAMPBYD pleydy
ia1Ze|g 2SINCT BPUBLLY
uafipng BIAAS

g afieg

$9)BI008SY D 9 §

9002/90/0¢




002 UOISIDA

aleq aJnjeubis

00°82.°990'0L Buieio selug ovE

oo'ote'e 916 2211 '9j9biaqy ‘UAmo ] 'peoY Jueqpues Jewselg HO0OUM YIS B0MI
00°429's 24¥ 8177 "anysybuigaq Ayy 104 gen 9 WBup MBIpUY  30M3T
00°292't Y1y 8271 ‘AMUOD ‘B8g - Lo - SOYY 'PeOY oupnpuet o YSIBWYUYA SBIOUIIN  £0M3T
oo'ssl'e $86 6177 'auysjulld JueloId 'leang epsuieg ‘mojebung a1 SWEIM MBIPUY  SOMI
00°5+E'8L NNY FAM Joowabuei ‘Aepp 243 anyS “s3J0Wedks ayL ReIpp UBIN  $OART
00'8¥¥'9 4HL €19 ‘uclog JaAaT B[] JUSISAIY UCMPUES £9 PCOM 3IIPUDIN - £0M3
00°208' ) HOP 8177 "anysubiquaq ‘Ayy 'uAapy sA + UCSIA UBD  ZOM3
00°¢262 NHZ 81771 "aaysybuiosq "Auy ‘snusay pary L2 SBwoyMaipuy 1013
00'gse's rHZ 81717 ‘eyusbuigaq 'ukelsald JOW A PojeH + fewinj yeres 0013
00°896 07$ 84717 anysybiquaq ‘Aed swu ‘usmQ o g1 Buupueg esing A8y 9083
00'£92'9 N¥Z 61711 ‘saysyBuigaq ‘uiyeisald ‘edow A UIN € llepueg yiales  ¢083
00'9¥t'e $85 1177 ‘Weyxaipy ‘Uoniue ] ‘US| aed 56 MBUS UIOD 0T

-/ 9Bed S3JBI00SSY 0 % g 900¢/90/08




Vanguard plc
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 28 June 2006

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Tangible Assets 52,500.00
Goodwiil 2,497.00
Domain Names 1.00
Stock 25,000.00
Records 1.00
Bock Debts 209,988.81
Intellectual Property Rights 1.00
Cash at Bank 3,669.11
Cash held on appointment 8,812.50
302,470.42

PAYMENTS
Direct Labour 3,769.11
Debt Collection Fees 969.12
Specific Bond 250.00
Initial costs of appointment 7,500.00
Agents/Valuers Fees 5,932.00
Legal Fees 15,066.00
Statutory Advertising 73.80
Bank Charges 84.00
Floating Charge Creditor 40,000.00
Vat Receivable 4,994.82
78,638.85
Balances in Hand 223,831.57
302,470.42

Page 1 of 1




Rule 4.73 Form 4.25
PROQOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

in the matter of Vanguard PLC
In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 5 May 2006

1. | Name of Creditor

2. | Address of Creditor

3. | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
administration (see note)

4. | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5. | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show:-

(a} amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6. | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7. | If yott have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

8. | Give details of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which} of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Q. | Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10. | Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given £

11. | Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation 1o creditor

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of
its assets. The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of
the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the
remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The
insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors
to determine the basis of the administrator’s fees. This guide is intended to help
creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees and
explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an
insolvency practitioner and the protection of the court in order to achieve one or more
of the following statutory purposes:

e the survival of the company and its business in whole or in
part;

¢ the approval of a company voluntary arrangement;
the sanctioning of a scheme under section 425 of the
Companies Act 1985;

e a better realisation of assets than would be possible in a
liqutdation.

Administration may be followed by a company voluntary arrangement or liquidation.

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine the
basis of the administrator’s remuneration. The committee is established at the
meeting of creditors which the administrator is required to hold within 3 months of
the administration order to consider his proposals. The administrator must call the
first meeting of the committee within 3 months of its establishment, and subsequent
meetings must be held cither at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a
member of the committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to
hold one. The committee has power to summon the administrator to attend before it
and provide such information as it may require.

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed either:

s as a percentage of the value of the property which the
administrator has to deal with, or

e Dby reference to the time properly given by the administrator
and his staff in attending to matters arising in the
administration.




4.2

5.1.3

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases
the remuneration is to be fixed, and if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to
be applied. Rule 2.47 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have
regard to the following matters:

e the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

e any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls
on the administrator;

o the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be
carrying out, or to have carried out, his duties;

¢ the value and nature of the property which the administrator
has to deal with,

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a
meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as the committee would. If the
remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on
application by the administrator,

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient
supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement
as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of
the case. The nature and extent of the supporting information which should be
provided will depend on:

o the nature of the approval being sought;

o the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought;
and

e the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to
the terms on which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with
details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are
likely to be involved on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the
administration, he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account.
Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the
committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular
case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably
be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional
information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator has
achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed
{whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that
might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has
been properly spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard
to the time spent and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the
factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this assessment to be carried out it
may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the
case by type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the
circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional




5.2

guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject. The
guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time
spent:

. Administration and planning
. Investigations

. Realisation of assets

. Trading

. Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staft:

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

e & & @

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the
nature of the assignment and the administrator’s own initial assessment, including the
anticipated return to creditors. To the extent applicable it should also explain:

. Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of
time spent.
The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the
request the administrator wishes to make.

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to

agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee
drawing or fee agreement.

. Any existing agreement about fees.
Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen,
how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review
their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should
be proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all
categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary
in larger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide
details of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which
would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff.

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held
before he has substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify
the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next report or circular to them. In all
subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution. Where the fee is based
on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to
date and any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades since the
resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional information as



5.3

6.1

7.1

8.1

8.2

may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where
the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details
set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the
drawing of expenses or disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to
insolvency practitioners requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover
costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or
communication facilities provided by the administrator’s own firm), they must be
disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration.
Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable
method of calculation and allocation.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at
least 25 per cent in value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court
for an order that it be reduced. If the court does not dismiss the application (which it
may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the
administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the
applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee
is insufficient he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he
considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient,
he may apply to the court for it to be increased. If he decides to apply to the court he
must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the
committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on
the application. If there is no committee, the administrator’s notice of his application
must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may
nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may
order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how
the remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them
may be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the
company, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee,
the creditors or the court.




